

No. 21-12

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Appellant,*

v.

TED CRUZ FOR SENATE, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the District of Columbia**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

Richard A. Samp  
*Counsel of Record*  
Sheng Li  
Mark Chenoweth  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
rich.samp@ncla.legal

December 22, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. APPELLEES’ INJURIES ARE FAIRLY TRACEABLE TO SECTION 304 AND ARE LIKELY TO BE REDRESSED BY A FAVORABLE DECISION .....	6
A. Appellees Establish Traceability by Showing that Section 304 Was at Least a But-for Cause of Their Injury .....	8
B. Adopting FEC’s Theory of Standing Would Significantly Restrict Judicial Challenges to Unlawful Federal Government Action .....	12
II. APPELLEES’ INTENTIONAL DELAY OF REPAYMENT DOES NOT DEFEAT THEIR STANDING .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indemnity Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008) . . . . .	11
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka, Shawnee Cty., Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) . . . . .	16
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) . . . . .	17, 18, 19
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 2021 WL5876747 (5th Cir., Dec. 13, 2021) ( <i>en banc</i> ) . . . . .	14
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) . . . . .	12
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Assoc. of African American-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020) . . . . .	11
<i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> , 358 U.S. 202 (1958) . . . . .	16
<i>Gavit v. Alexander</i> , 477 F. Supp. 1035 (D.D.C. 1979) . . . . .	4
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) . . . . .	15
<i>Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	15
<i>Kuehl v. Sellner</i> , 887 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2018) . . . . .	15
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) . . . . .	11
<i>Libertarian National Committee, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019) . . . . .	20

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) . . . . .	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	6, 17
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) . . . . .	17, 19
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) . . . . .	17, 18, 19
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896) . . . . .	16
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) . . . . .	14
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021) . . . . .	14
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973) . . . . .	12
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 20-1530, cert. granted (Oct. 29, 2021) . . . . .	12
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) . . . . .	12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) . . . . .	19

### **Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:**

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 1 (Vesting Clause) . . . . .	13
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2 (Appointments Clause) . . . . .	14

	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const., Art. III . . . . .	2, 10, 11, 13, 18
U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2 . . . . .	6
U.S. Const., amend i . . . . .	4
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (BCRA) . . . . .	2, 8, 9, 17
Section 304, 52 U.S.C. § 30116(j) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Clean Air Act . . . . .	13
Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act (FISA) . . . . .	18
 <b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Charles Alan Wright, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3531.5 (2008) . . . . .	15, 16
Charles Alan Wright, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3531.5 (2019) . . . . .	15
FEC, “Increased Contribution and Coordinated Party Expenditure Limits for Candidates Opposing Self-Financed Candidates—Interim Final Rules,” 68 Fed. Reg. 3970 (Jan. 27, 2003) . . .	9
11 C.F.R. § 116.11 . . . . .	2, 7
11 C.F.R. § 116.11(c)(1) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
11 C.F.R. § 116.11(c)(2) . . . . .	3
